## **RESOLUTION No. 19-180**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION TO BID #2019-23 "CANAL BANK STABILIZATION GEO-WEB CELL MAINTENANCE PROGRAM". AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH AQUATIC CONTROL GROUP FOR THE PROVISION OF CANAL BANK STABILIZATION GEO-WEB CELL MAINTENANCE PROGRAM IN A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$201,700.00 FOR A TWO (2) YEAR PERIOD, WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW FOR AN ADDITIONAL THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS UNDER THE SAME TERMS. CONDITIONS, AND PRICES OF THE CONTRACT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEXT LOWEST BIDDER SUCCESSIVELY IF AN AGREEMENT CAN NOT BE NEGOTIATED WITH THE TOP BIDDER; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; **PROVIDING FOR** IMPLEMENTATOIN; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Public Works Department established the canal Capital Improvement Program (CIP) included in the Canal Feasibility Study completed in March 2008; and

WHEREAS, the Canal Feasibility Study documented the existing condition of the canal banks maintained by the City, identified potential needs for stabilization, recommended conceptual methods for the stabilization of canal slopes in areas that required remedial action, and summarized planning-level costs for stabilizing the canal slopes; and

WHEREAS, the stabilization technique chosen for the canal bank stabilization CIP was the geo-web system due to the site conditions, cost, and aesthetics. The geo-synthetic product consists of open cells that can be filled with suitable material to cover the canal slopes; and

WHEREAS, through inspections completed by PW Staff, the integrity and the aesthetics of the geo-web cells that were installed through the canal bank stabilization CIP was observed to be worsening in condition over time.; and

WHEREAS, the Geo-Web Cell Maintenance Program will be conducted on a quarterly basis and consists of filling with No. 57 stone to the geo-web cells that have lost the filling material as a result of Miami-Dade County maintenance operations along the canal or natural processes; and

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2019, the City of Doral (the "City") issued Invitation to Bid #2019-23, "Canal Bank Stabilization Geo-Web Cell Maintenance Program" (the ITB) for the purpose of obtaining geo-web cell canal maintenance services for the City's canal system; and

WHEREAS, the City received two (2) submittals for the ITB which were opened on June 20, 2019 at 11:00 a.m.; and

**WHEREAS,** the City requested for all bid submittals to consider the bid amount for a potential five (5) year contract; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the bids submitted, City Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Aquatic Control Group who was deemed the lowest most responsive and responsible bidder for the provision of floating debris removal services in an amount not to exceed \$201,700.00 for a two (2) year term with the option to renew for an additional three (3) one (1) year terms.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval</u>. The contract between the City and Aquatic Control Group for Canal Bank Stabilization Geo-Web Cell Maintenance Program for a two (2) year term with the option to renew for an additional three (3) one (1) year terms under the same terms, costs, and conditions of the contract, in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds, is hereby approved.

**Section 3. Authorization.** The City Manager is authorized to execute the work orders and expend budgeted funds on the behalf of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

**Section 5. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of August, 2019.

OS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CAR

ATTEST:

CONNIÈ DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY